ACT 282

S.B. NO. 1918-84

A Bill for an Act Relating to the University of Hawaii.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 26-52, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§26-52 Department heads and executive officers. The salaries of the following state officers shall be as follows:

- (1) [Effective July 1, 1981, the] <u>The</u> salary of the superintendent of education shall be [\$46,750 a year. Effective July 1, 1982, the salary shall be] \$50,490 a year.
- (2) [Effective July 1, 1981, the] <u>The</u> salary of the president of the University of Hawaii shall be [\$49,500 a year. Effective July 1, 1982, the salary shall be \$53,460] set by the board of regents, but shall not exceed \$95,000 a year.
- (3) [Effective July 1, 1981, the] <u>The</u> salaries of all department heads or executive officers of the departments of accounting and general services, agriculture, attorney general, budget and finance, commerce and consumer affairs, Hawaiian home lands, health, labor and industrial relations, land and natural resources, personnel services, planning and economic development, social services and housing, taxation and transportation shall be [\$46,750 a year. Effective July 1, 1982, their salaries shall be] \$50,490 a year.
- (4) [Effective July 1, 1981, the] <u>The</u> salary of the adjutant general shall be [\$46,750 a year. Effective July 1, 1982, the salary shall be] \$50,490 a year. If the salary is in conflict with the pay and allowance fixed by the tables of the regular army of the United States, the latter shall prevail."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 12, 1984.)